## **RESOLUTION NO. 10**

## Series 2023

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR DECLARING THAT THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY HAS PASSED AND IN CONNECTION THEREWITH ALL PRIOR ACTIONS OR ORDERS ADOPTED BY TOWN COUNCIL AND/OR THE TOWN MANAGER ARE EXPIRED OR OTHERWISE RESCINDED.

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, by the adoption of Ordinance No. 9, Series 2020, the Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge declared a public health emergency within the Town of Breckenridge related to the coronavirus (COVID-19);

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 9, Series 2020, empowered the Town Manager to suspend or modify the provisions of any ordinance if strict compliance with such ordinance would in any way prevent, hinder or delay necessary action in coping with the COVID-19 public health emergency;

WHEREAS, the Town Council further adopted Ordinances No. 14, Series 2020 and revised version No. 25 of Series 2020 pertaining to face coverings;

WHEREAS, the pursuant to the authority of Ordinance No. 9, 2020, the Town Manager adopted Orders No. 1 through No. 15 adopted in 2020 through 2021;

WHEREAS, all ordinances and orders issued during the COVID-19 emergency were adopted with an automatic repealer at the time when the Mayor of the Town of Breckenridge determined that the emergency had passed;

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2023, the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) announced that the Federal COVID-19 Public Health Emergency (PHE) Declaration under Section 319 of the Public Health Service (PHS) Act expired;

WHEREAS, after the expiration of the federal public health emergency on May 11, 2023, the Colorado Department of Public Health Orders are no longer in effect and the emergency declaration issued by Governor Jared Polis expired on May 5, 2023;

WHEREAS, all public health orders issued by the Summit County Public Health Department pertaining to the pandemic are no longer in effect or otherwise have been rescinded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

**Section 1.** The Mayor hereby declares that the public health emergency related to the coronavirus (COVID-19) has passed and, therefore, any and all Town ordinances and Town manager orders are hereby expired or otherwise rescinded.

**Section 2.** All resolutions, or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency. This repealer shall not be construed to revive any such resolution, or part thereof, heretofore repealed.

Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of May, 2023.

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

8y: Erić S. Ma⁄mula, Mayor

ATTEST:

Helen Cospolich, CMC,

Town Clerk

APPROVED IN FORM

Town Attorney

Date